residual amount, if any, after deducting the fair value assigned to the liability component.

BDC’s preferred shares were reclassified from equity to liabilities upon conversion to IFRS and no residual value
was assigned to the equity component. In addition, since the preferred shares are classified as a liability, the
dividends are recognized in net income as interest expense.

Impact on financial statements: Upon transition, preferred shares of $230 million were reclassified from equity
to liabilities. Subsequent to transition, dividends on preferred shares were recognized in net income as interest
expense.

 BDC CORPORATE PLAN SUMMARY 2012-2013 to 2016-2017

69  |  bdc.ca

D – OTHER DIFFERENCES

Other differences and reclassifications were recorded as a result of the transition to IFRS. Individually, and
collectively, none of these adjustments were considered significant to the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position or to the Consolidated Statement of income.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Income from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following reconciliations illustrate the reclassifications and adjustments from Canadian GAAP to IFRS to the

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2011 and April 1, 2010.

FIGURE 24 | RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ($000)

Notes
GAAP

March 31, 2010

Reclassification
for presentation

purposes

IFRS
adjustments
other than

consolidation

IFRS
adjustment
related to

consolidation
(Note B)

IFRS
April 1, 2010

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  1,014 –  – 9 1,023

Loans and investments

Asset-backed securities  3,275 2 – – 3,277

Loans  12,526 – – – 12,526

Subordinate financing investments  193 – – 165 358

Venture capital investments  362 – – 6 368

  16,356 2 – 171 16,529

Post-employment benefit asset A 145 – (145) – –

Other assets  165 (2) – – 163

Total assets  17,680 – (145) 180 17,715

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities D 72 – (1) 3 74

Accrued interest on borrowings  12 (12) – – –

Borrowings

Short-term notes  5,558 1 – – 5,559

Long-term notes  8,166 11 – – 8,177

  13,724 12 – – 13,736

Preferred shares C – – 230 – 230

Post-employment benefit obligation A 113 – 74 – 187

Other liabilities  116 – – – 116

Total liabilities  14,037 – 303 3 14,343

Equity

Share capital C 2,744 – (230) – 2,514

Contributed surplus  28 – – – 28

Retained earnings   870 – (218) – 652

Accumulated other comprehensive income  1 – – – 1

Equity attributable to BDC’s shareholder  3,643 – (448) – 3,195

Non-controlling interests  – – – 177 177

Total equity  3,643 – (448) 177 3,372

Total liabilities and equity  17,680 – (145) 180 17,715

 BDC CORPORATE PLAN SUMMARY 2012-2013 to 2016-2017

70  |  bdc.ca

FIGURE 25 | RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ($000)

Notes
GAAP

March 31, 2011

Reclassification
for presentation

purposes

IFRS
adjustments
other than

consolidation

IFRS
adjustment
related to

consolidation
(Note B)

IFRS
March 31, 2011

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  644 –  – 10 654

Loans and investments

Asset-backed securities  3,066 3 – – 3,069

Loans  13,731 – – – 13,731

Subordinate financing investments  250 – – 137 387

Venture capital investments  408 – – 6 414

  17,455 3 – 143 17,601

Post-employment benefit asset A 170 – (154) – 16

Other assets  131 (3) – 1 129

Total assets  18,400 – (154) 154 18,400

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities D 86 – (1) 7 92

Accrued interest on borrowings  10 (10) – – –

Borrowings

Short-term notes  9,716 4 – – 9,720

Long-term notes  4,399 6 – – 4,405

  14,115 10 – – 14,125

Preferred shares C – – 230 – 230

Post-employment benefit obligation A 116 – 12 – 128

Other liabilities  65 – – – 65

Total liabilities  14,392 – 241 7 14,640

Equity

Share capital C 2,744 – (230) – 2,514

Contributed surplus  28 – – – 28

Retained earnings   1,211 – (165) – 1,046

Accumulated other comprehensive income  25 – – – 25

Equity attributable to BDC’s shareholder  4,008 – (395) – 3,613

Non-controlling interests  – – – 147 147

Total equity  4,008 – (395) 147 3,760

Total liabilities and equity  18,400 – (154) 154 18,400

 BDC CORPORATE PLAN SUMMARY 2012-2013 to 2016-2017

71  |  bdc.ca

The following reconciliation illustrates the restatements from Canadian GAAP to IFRS to the Consolidated

Statement of Income for the year ended March 31, 2011.

FIGURE 26 | RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME ($000)

Notes
GAAP
2011

IFRS
adjustments
other than

consolidation

IFRS
adjustment
related to

consolidation
(Note B)

IFRS
2011

Interest income D 915 7 19 941

Interest expense C 108 5 – 113

Net interest income  807 2 19 828

Net realized gains (losses) on investments  (76) – (10) (86)

Consulting revenue  25 – – 25

Fee and other income  32 – (3) 29

Net realized gains (losses) on other financial instruments  2 – – 2

Net revenue  790 2 6 798

Impairment losses on loans D (97) (7) – (104)

Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments  74 – 1 75

Unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) on investments  (7) – – (7)

Net unrealized gains (losses) on other financial instruments  (18) – – (18)

Income before operating and administrative expenses  742 (5) 7 744

Salaries and benefits A 258 (18) 1 241

Premises and equipment  37 – – 37

Other expenses  100 – – 100

Operating and administrative expenses  395 (18) 1 378

Net income  347 13 6 366

Net income attributable to:

BDC’s shareholder  347 13 – 360

Non-controlling interests  – – 6 6

Net income  347 13 6 366

Material adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Following the transition to IFRS, disbursements and repayments of loans have been classified as operating
activities. Under previous Canadian GAAP, cash flows relating to loans were classified as cash flows from
investing activities.

Furthermore, interest paid and interest received is now presented as separate line items in the Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows under operating activities.

The consolidation of BDC’s subsidiaries has also affected the cash flows provided by operating, investing and
financing activities. The impact is not significant for any category of cash flow.